
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

 ------------------------- 
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Cancellation Agenda      :
Legal Agenda             : 
Licensing Agenda         : 
                         :
 ------------------------- 

                      Wednesday
                   April 11, 2018

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
DONALD ISAAC, SR., Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member
REMA WAHABZADAH, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            2:34 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The first matter

4 on our Legal Agenda is a review of the Big Stick

5 request to store invoices off-site, dated March

6 21, 2018. The Big Stick license number is 094844.

7 I make a motion that we approve this request. Is

8 there a second?

9             MEMBER CATO: Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has

11 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

12             (Chorus of ayes.)

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: All opposed? The

14 matter passes six-nothing. 

15             The next matter is a review of

16 Justin's Café request to store invoices off-site.

17 Justin's Café license number 086390. Make a

18 motion that we approve this request. Is there a

19 second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

22 has seconded the motion, all those in favor say



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 aye.

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

4 The matter passes 6-0-0.

5             The next matter to of Kabin's motion

6 for reconsideration. Kabin license number 091276.

7 I make a motion that we postpone this matter

8 until April 25, 2018. Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

11 has seconded the motion, all those in favor say

12 aye.

13             (Chorus of ayes.)

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

15 The matter passes 6-0-0.

16             We now move to our Supplemental Legal

17 Agenda. The first matter on our Supplemental

18 Legal Agenda is to review a settlement agreement

19 dated April 4, 2018, between ANC 8A and District

20 Culture, license number 108568. I make a motion

21 that we approve this agreement with some

22 modifications. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion, all those in favor say aye.

4             (Chorus of ayes.)

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

6 The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             The next matter is to review of Made

8 to Measure Cocktail's request for an advisory

9 opinion, dated March 20, 2018. I make a motion

10 that we refer this to legal, is there a second?

11             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

13 seconded the motion.  Those in favor say aye.

14             (Chorus of aye.)

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

16 The matter passes 6-0-0.

17             The next matter is a review of

18 amendment. The review of amendment  1, to co-

19 operative agreement dated April 9, 2018, between

20 ANC 6E and Cap Liquors, license number 024522.  I

21 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

22 there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             MEMBER CATO: Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato

3 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

4             (Chorus of aye.)

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

6 The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             The next matter to review of the force

8 amendment to a settlement agreement, dated April

9 9, 2018 between ANC 6D and Boomerang Boats,

10 license number 085705. I make a motion that we

11 approve this request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac

14 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

15             (Chorus of aye.)

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

17 The matter passes 6-0-0.

18             The next matter is review of

19 settlement agreement dated April 9, 2018, between

20 ANC 6D and Oath Pizza, license number 109339. I

21 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

22 there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac

3 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

4             (Chorus of aye.)

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

6 The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             The next matter is review of Macombo

8 Lounge's request for a hearing. License number

9 000771. I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac

13 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

14             (Chorus of aye.)

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

16 The matter passes 6-0-0. And I can't distinguish

17 the voices, so I need my fellow board members to

18 help me, please.

19             We now move to our Licensing Agenda.

20 The first matter on our Licensing Agenda is to

21 review request to remove license from

22 safekeeping, Tasting Table Budapest, license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 number 106409. I make a motion that we approve

2 this request.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein 

5 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

6             (Chorus of aye.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

8 The matter passes 6-0-0.

9             The next matter to review request to

10 extend safekeeping of license 1720 Club, license

11 number 015251. I make a motion that we approve

12 this request through September 30, 2018.  Is

13 there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein 

16 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

17             (Chorus of aye.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

19 The matter passes 6-0-0.

20             The matter to review request to extend

21 safekeeping of license, Balducci's, license

22 number 088667. I make a motion that we approve



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 this request through September 30, 2018.  Is

2 there a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

5 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

6             (Chorus of aye.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed? 

8             MEMBER ALBERTI: Opposed.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The matter

10 passes 5 to 1 with Mr. Alberti in opposition.

11             The next matter is to review request

12 to extend safekeeping of license, Cloakroom,

13 license number 087875. I make a motion that we

14 approve this request through September 20, 2018. 

15 Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr.  Silver

18 stein has seconded the motion. All those in favor

19 say aye.

20             (Chorus of aye.)

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

22 The matter passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             The next matter is to review request

2 to extend safekeeping of license for Bourbon,

3 license number 060605. I make a motion that we

4 approve this request through September 30, 2018.

5 Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

8 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

9             (Chorus of aye.)

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

11 The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             The next matter on our agenda is to

13 review a request to extend safekeeping of license

14 for Fresh Direct, license number 104699. I make a

15 motion that we grant this request through

16 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

17             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

19 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

20             (Chorus of aye.)

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed? 

22             MEMBER ALBERTI: Fresh Direct? Oppose. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The matter

2 passes 5 to 1 with Mr. Alberti in opposition.

3             The next matter is to review request

4 to extend safekeeping of license for The

5 Argonaut, license number 072672. I make a motion

6 that we approve this request through September

7 30, 2018. Is there a second?

8             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

10 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

11             (Chorus of aye.)

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

13 The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             The next matter is to review request

15 to extend safekeeping of license for To Be

16 Determines, formerly SLK 6, LLC, license number

17 108135. I make a motion that we grant this

18 request through September 30, 2018. Is there a

19 second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

22 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 aye.

2             (Chorus of aye.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed? 

4             MEMBER ALBERTI: Opposed. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The matter

6 passes 4 to one with Mr. Alberti in opposition.

7             The next matter is to review request

8 to extend safekeeping of license To Be

9 Determined, formerly the Uptown Red Tap House,

10 license number 104783. I make a motion that we

11 approve this request through September 30, 2018.

12 Is there a second?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has

15 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

16             (Chorus of aye.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

18 The matter passes 5-0-0.

19             The next matter is to review request

20 to extend safekeeping of license for Dixie

21 Liquors, license number 077295. I make a motion

22 that we grant this request through September 30,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 2018. Is there a second?

2             MEMBER CATO: Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has

4 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

5             (Chorus of aye.)

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

7 The matter passes 5-0-0.

8             The next matter is to review request

9 to extend safekeeping of license for Exotic Wine

10 and Liquors, license number, there's no license

11 number. Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

14 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             (Chorus of aye.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

18 The matter passes 6-0-0.

19             The next matter is to review request

20 to extend safekeeping of license for The Rhino

21 Bar and Pump House, license number 000523. I make

22 a motion that we extend this request through



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

4 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

5 aye.

6             (Chorus of aye.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

8 The matter passes 5-0-0.

9             The next matter is to review request

10 to extend safekeeping of license Rigg's Liquors,

11 license number 060532. I make a motion that we

12 grant this request through September 30, 2018. Is

13 there a second?

14             MEMBER CATO: Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has

16 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

17             (Chorus of aye.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

19 The matter passes 5-0-0.

20             The next matter is to review request

21 to extend safekeeping of license for the Sea

22 Catch, license number 010810. I make a motion



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 that we grant this request through September 30,

2 2018. Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

5 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

6 aye.

7             (Chorus of aye.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

9 The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter is to review request

11 to extend safekeeping of license To Be

12 Determined, formerly Brown Street Market, license

13 number 108288. Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

16 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

17 aye.

18             (Chorus of aye.)

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed? 

20             MEMBER ALBERTI: Opposed.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The matter

22 passes 4 to 1 with Mr. Alberti in opposition.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             The next matter is to review request

2 to extend safekeeping of license for S&S Liquors,

3 license number 072300. I make a motion that we

4 grant this request through September 30, 2018. Is

5 there a second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

8 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

9 aye.

10             (Chorus of aye.)

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

12 The matter passes 5-0-0.

13             The next matter is to review request

14 to extend safekeeping of license for Fresh Fields

15 Whole Foods Market, license number 286069. I make

16 a motion that we grant this request through

17 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

20 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

21 aye.

22             (Chorus of aye.)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

2 The matter passes 5-0-0.

3             The next matter is to review request

4 to extend safekeeping of license for Fresh Fields

5 Whole Foods Market, license number 022045. I make

6 a motion that we grant this request through

7 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

10 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

11 aye.

12             (Chorus of aye.)

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

14 The matter passes 5-0-0.

15             The next matter is to review request

16 to extend safekeeping of license for Bread and

17 Salt, license number 090853. I make a motion that

18 we grant this request through September 30, 2018.

19 Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

22 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 aye.

2             (Chorus of aye.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

4 The matter passes 5-0-0.

5             The next matter is to review request

6 to extend safekeeping of license for Climax

7 Restaurant & Hookah Lounge, license number

8 088290. I make a motion that we grant this

9 request through September 30, 2018. Is there a

10 second?

11             MEMBER CATO: Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has

13 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

14             (Chorus of aye.)

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

16 The matter passes 5-0-0.

17             The next matter is to review request

18 to extend safekeeping of license for Capital Food

19 Market, license number 088815. I make a motion

20 that we grant this request through September 30,

21 2018. Is there a second?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

2 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

3 aye.

4             (Chorus of aye.)

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

6 The matter passes 5-0-0.

7             The next matter is to review request

8 to extend safekeeping of license for American

9 City Diner, license number 094922. I make a

10 motion that we grant this request through

11 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

14 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             (Chorus of aye.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

18 The matter passes 6-0-0.

19             The next matter is to review request

20 to extend safekeeping of license To Be

21 Determined, formerly Dave Brown Wine & Liquor

22 license number 108329. I make a motion that we



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 grant this request through September 30, 2018. Is

2 there a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

5 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

6 aye.

7             (Chorus of aye.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

9 The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter is to review request

11 to extend safekeeping of license International

12 Spy Museum, license number 060573. I make a

13 motion that we grant this request through

14 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

17 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

18 aye.

19             (Chorus of aye.)

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

21 The matter passes 6-0-0.

22             The next matter is to review request



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 to extend safekeeping of license for Number 1

2 Juicy Cajun Seafood, license number 105723. I

3 make a motion that we grant this request through

4 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

5             MEMBER CATO: Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has

7 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

8             (Chorus of aye.)

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

10 The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review request

12 to extend safekeeping of license for Smith Point,

13 license number 060131. I make a motion that we

14 grant this request through September 30, 2018. Is

15 there a second?

16             MEMBER ISAAC:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

18 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

19             (Chorus of aye.)

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

21 The matter passes 6-0-0.

22             The next matter is to review request



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 to extend safekeeping of license for Rodman's

2 Discount Spirits, license number 108215. I make a

3 motion that we grant this request through

4 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

5             MEMBER ISAAC:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

7 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

8             (Chorus of aye.)

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

10 The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review request

12 to extend safekeeping of license for Neal Place

13 Tap and Garden, license number 102918. I make a

14 motion that we grant this request through

15 September 30, 2018. Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

18 has seconded the motion. All those in favor say

19 aye.

20             (Chorus of aye.)

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

22 The matter passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             The next matter is to review request

2 to change hours for Kodaks Liquors, license

3 number 106551. I make a motion that we placard

4 this request through September 30, 2018. Is there

5 a second?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

8 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

9             (Chorus of aye.)

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed? 

11             MEMBER ALBERTI: Opposed.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The matter

13 passes 5 to 1 with Mr. Alberti in opposition.

14 Although the Chair votes for the placard, the

15 chair would also be in support of granting, but

16 the majority of the board believe that this

17 matter should be placarded. The Chair voted along

18 with the majority of the board, but

19 notwithstanding Mr. Alberti's opposition.

20             The next matter is to review request 

21 for change of hours Pica Taco, license number

22 085707. I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 request. Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

4 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

5             (Chorus of aye.)

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

7 The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             The next matter is to review request

9 to remove sidewalk café from Pico Taco, license

10 number 085707. I make a motion that we approve

11 this request. Is there a second?

12             MEMBER ISAAC:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

14 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

15             (Chorus of aye.)

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

17 The matter passes, 6-0-0.

18             The next matter is to review request

19 to add cover charge and dancing to existing

20 entertainment endorsement, M&O, license number

21 105922. I make a motion that we approve this

22 request. Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             MEMBER ISAAC:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

3 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

4             (Chorus of aye.)

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

6 The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             We now move to our Supplemental

8 Licensing Agenda. The first matter on our

9 Supplemental Licensing Agenda, review request for 

10 stipulated license with letter of ANC support,

11 Oath Pizza, license number 109339. I make a

12 motion that we approve this request. Is there a

13 second?

14             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

16 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

17             (Chorus of aye.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

19 The matter passes 6-0-0.

20             The next matter is to review request

21 from safekeeping for reopening on April 13, 2018,

22 Bless 7 to 10 Market, license number 090618. I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 make a motion that we approve this request. Is

2 there a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

5 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

6             (Chorus of aye.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Those opposed?

8 The matter passes 6-0-0.

9             We now move to our Cancellation

10 Agenda. The board will be cancelling the license 

11 for the following establishments:

12             Cantina Marina, License number 107994.

13             Cantina Marina, license number 060628

14             Beefsteak, license number 097192

15             SNR Distributors, License number

16 104756

17             Phase I of Dupont, License number

18 101283

19             2649 CT Avenue LLC License number

20 106430

21             Machu Picchu, License number 008309.

22             I make a motion that the board cancel



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 the license for all the establishments that I

2 just read and who are also listed on the

3 cancellation agenda for April 11, 2018.

4             MEMBER ISAAC: Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Isaac has

6 seconded the motion. All those in favor say aye.

7             (Chorus of aye.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: All those

9 opposed? The matter passes 6-0-0. Thank you. 

10             As chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia, in accordance with DC Official Code

13 Section 2574B, be closed meetings, and Section

14 2574 Notice of Meetings of the Open Meetings Act,

15 I move that ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

16 April 25, 2018, for the purpose of discussion and

17 hearing reports concerning ongoing on planned

18 investigations for alleged criminal or civil

19 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

20 and seek legal advice from our counsel on the

21 boards' investigative, legal and licensing agenda

22 for April 25, 2018, as will be published in DC



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 Register on April 13, 2018. Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein 

4 has seconded the motion. I will now take a roll

5 call vote on the motion before us now that has

6 been seconded. Mr. Isaac?

7             MEMBER ISAAC: I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO: I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Alberti?

11             MEMBER ALBERTI: I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT: I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I

17 agree. As it appears the motion has passed, I

18 hereby give notice that the ABC board will hold

19 the aforementioned closed meeting, pursuant to

20 the Open Meetings Act, notice will also be posted

21 on the ABC Board Hearing Room bulletin board, and

22 placed on the electronic calendar and ABRA's



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 website and published in the DC Register in as

2 timely a manner as practical.

3             It is 2:55 p.m., and we are adjourned

4 for the day. Thank you very much for being here

5 today.

6             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

7 went off the record at 2:54 p.m.) 

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

A
ABC 26:15 27:18

27:21
above-entitled 28:6
ABRA's 27:22
Act 26:14 27:20
add 23:19
adjourned 28:3
advice 26:20
advisory 4:8
aforementioned

27:19
agenda 1:6,6,7 2:4

3:17,18 6:19,20
9:12 24:8,9 25:10
26:3,21

agree 27:7,9,11,13
27:15,17

agreement 3:18,21
4:19 5:8,19

Alberti 1:16 8:8,10
9:22 10:2 11:4,6
14:20,22 22:11,13
27:10,11

Alberti's 22:19
Alcoholic 1:2,11,11

26:10
alleged 26:18
amendment 4:18

4:18 5:8
American 18:8
ANC 3:19 4:20 5:9

5:20 24:10
Anderson 1:13,15

2:3,10,13,21 3:3
3:10,14 4:2,5,12
4:15 5:2,5,13,16
6:2,5,12,15 7:4,7
7:15,18 8:4,7,9,17
8:21 9:7,10,18,21
10:1,9,12,21 11:3
11:5,14,17 12:3,6
12:13,17 13:3,7
13:15,18 14:4,8
14:15,19,21 15:7
15:11,19 16:1,9
16:13,21 17:3,12
17:15 18:1,5,13

18:17 19:4,8,16
19:20 20:6,9,17
20:20 21:6,9,17
21:21 22:7,10,12
23:3,6,13,16 24:2
24:5,15,18 25:4,7
26:5,8 27:3,8,10
27:12,14,16,16

appears 27:17
approve 2:7,18

3:21 4:21 5:11,21
6:9 7:1,11,22 8:14
9:4 10:6 11:11
22:22 23:10,21
24:12 25:1

April 1:9 3:8,19
4:19 5:8,19 24:21
26:3,16,22 27:1

Argonaut 10:5
Avenue 25:19
aye 2:11 3:1,12 4:3

4:13,14 5:3,4,14
5:15 6:3,4,13,14
7:5,6,16,17 8:5,6
8:19,20 9:8,9,19
9:20 10:10,11
11:1,2,15,16 12:4
12:5,15,16 13:5,6
13:16,17 14:6,7
14:17,18 15:9,10
15:21,22 16:11,12
17:1,2,13,14 18:3
18:4,15,16 19:6,7
19:18,19 20:7,8
20:18,19 21:7,8
21:19,20 22:8,9
23:4,5,14,15 24:3
24:4,16,17 25:5,6
26:6,7

ayes 2:12 3:2,13
4:4

B
Balducci's 7:21
Bar 12:21
Beefsteak 25:14
believe 22:16
Beverage 1:2,11,11

26:11
Big 2:4,6
Bless 24:22
board 1:2,11 6:17

22:16,18 25:10,22
26:11,15 27:18,21
27:21

boards' 26:21
Boats 5:9
BOBBY 1:16
Boomerang 5:9
Bourbon 9:2
Bread 16:16
Brown 14:12 18:21
Budapest 6:22
Building 1:12
bulletin 27:21

C
café 2:16,17 23:9
Cajun 20:2
calendar 27:22
call 27:5
cancel 25:22
cancellation 1:6

25:9 26:3
cancelling 25:10
Cantina 25:12,13
Cap 4:20
Capital 17:18
Catch 13:22
Cato 1:16 2:9,10

5:1,2 11:13,14
12:2,3 13:14,15
17:11,12 20:5,6
27:8,9

chair 22:14,15,17
chairperson 1:12

1:15 2:3,10,13,21
3:3,10,14 4:2,5,12
4:15 5:2,5,13,16
6:2,5,12,15 7:4,7
7:15,18 8:4,7,9,17
8:21 9:7,10,18,21
10:1,9,12,21 11:3
11:5,14,17 12:3,6
12:13,17 13:3,7
13:15,18 14:4,8

14:15,19,21 15:7
15:11,19 16:1,9
16:13,21 17:3,12
17:15 18:1,5,13
18:17 19:4,8,16
19:20 20:6,9,17
20:20 21:6,9,17
21:21 22:7,10,12
23:3,6,13,16 24:2
24:5,15,18 25:4,7
26:5,8,10 27:3,8
27:10,12,14,16

change 22:2,21
charge 23:19
Chorus 2:12 3:2,13

4:4,14 5:4,15 6:4
6:14 7:6,17 8:6,20
9:9,20 10:11 11:2
11:16 12:5,16
13:6,17 14:7,18
15:10,22 16:12
17:2,14 18:4,16
19:7,19 20:8,19
21:8,20 22:9 23:5
23:15 24:4,17
25:6 26:7

City 18:9
civil 26:18
Climax 17:6
Cloakroom 8:12
closed 26:13,15

27:19
Club 7:10
co- 4:18
Cocktail's 4:8
Code 26:12
Columbia 1:1 26:12
concerning 26:17
Control 1:2,11,11

26:11
counsel 26:20
cover 23:19
criminal 26:18
CT 25:19
Culture 3:20

D
D.C 1:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

dancing 23:19
dated 2:5 3:19 4:9

4:19 5:8,19
Dave 18:21
day 28:4
DC 26:12,22 28:1
Determined 11:9

14:12 18:21
Determines 10:16
Diner 18:9
Direct 9:14,22
Discount 21:2
discussion 26:16
distinguish 6:16
Distributors 25:15
District 1:1 3:19

26:11
Dixie 11:20
DONALD 1:17
Donovan 1:13,15
Dupont 25:17

E
electronic 27:22
endorsement 23:20
entertainment

23:20
establishments

25:11 26:1
existing 23:19
Exotic 12:9
extend 7:10,20 8:12

9:2,13 10:4,15
11:8,20 12:9,20
12:22 13:10,21
14:11 15:2,14
16:4,16 17:6,18
18:8,20 19:11
20:1,12 21:1,12

F
favor 2:11,22 3:11

4:3,13 5:3,14 6:3
6:13 7:5,16 8:5,18
9:8,19 10:10,22
11:15 12:4,14
13:4,16 14:5,16
15:8,20 16:10,22

17:13 18:2,14
19:5,17 20:7,18
21:7,18 22:8 23:4
23:14 24:3,16
25:5 26:6

fellow 6:17
Fields 15:14 16:4
first 2:3 3:17 6:20

24:8
following 25:11
Food 17:18
Foods 15:15 16:5
force 5:7
formerly 10:16 11:9

14:12 18:21
Fresh 9:14,22

15:14 16:4

G
Garden 21:13
give 27:18
grant 9:15 10:17

11:22 13:12 14:1
15:4,16 16:6,18
17:8,20 18:10
19:1,13 20:3,14
21:3,14

granting 22:15

H
hearing 1:11 6:8

26:17 27:21
help 6:18
hold 26:15 27:18
Hookah 17:7
hours 22:2,21
House 11:9 12:21

I
International 19:11
investigations

26:18
investigative 26:21
invoices 2:5,16
Isaac 1:17 4:11,12

5:12,13 6:1,2,11
6:12 9:17,18 10:8
10:9 20:16,17
21:5,6 23:12,13

24:1,2,14,15 25:4
26:4,5 27:6,7

J
JAMES 1:18
JR 1:16
Juicy 20:2
Justin's 2:16,17

K
Kabin 3:6
Kabin's 3:5
Kodaks 22:2

L
law 26:19
legal 1:6 2:4 3:16

3:18 4:10 26:20
26:21

letter 24:10
license 2:6,17 3:6

3:20 4:20 5:10,20
6:8,21,22 7:10,10
7:21,21 8:12,13
9:2,3,13,14 10:4,5
10:15,16 11:8,10
11:20,21 12:9,10
12:10,20,21 13:10
13:11,21,22 14:11
14:12 15:2,3,14
15:15 16:4,5,16
16:17 17:6,7,18
17:19 18:8,9,20
18:22 19:11,12
20:1,2,12,13 21:1
21:2,12,13 22:2
22:21 23:9,20
24:10,11,22 25:10
25:12,13,14,15,17
25:19,21 26:1

licensing 1:7 6:19
6:20 24:8,9 26:21

Liquor 18:21
Liquors 4:20 11:21

12:10 13:10 15:2
22:2

listed 26:2
LLC 10:16 25:19
Lounge 17:7

Lounge's 6:8

M
M&O 23:20
Machu 25:21
Macombo 6:7
majority 22:16,18
manner 28:2
March 2:5 4:9
Marina 25:12,13
Market 14:12 15:15

16:5 17:19 24:22
matter 1:5 2:3,14

2:15 3:4,5,7,15,17
4:6,7,16,17 5:6,7
5:17,18 6:6,7,16
6:20 7:8,9,19,20
8:9,11,22 9:1,11
9:12 10:1,3,13,14
11:5,7,18,19 12:7
12:8,18,19 13:8,9
13:19,20 14:9,10
14:21 15:1,12,13
16:2,3,14,15 17:4
17:5,16,17 18:6,7
18:18,19 19:9,10
19:21,22 20:10,11
20:21,22 21:10,11
21:22 22:1,12,17
22:20 23:7,8,17
23:18 24:6,8,19
24:20 25:8 26:9
28:6

Measure 4:8
meeting 1:3 26:15

27:19
meetings 26:13,14

26:14 27:20
Member 1:16,16,17

1:17,18,18 2:9,20
3:9 4:1,11 5:1,12
6:1,11 7:3,14 8:3
8:8,16 9:6,17,22
10:8,20 11:4,13
12:2,12 13:2,14
14:3,14,20 15:6
15:18 16:8,20
17:11,22 18:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

19:3,15 20:5,16
21:5,16 22:6,11
23:2,12 24:1,14
25:3 26:4 27:2,7,9
27:11,13,15

members 6:17
met 1:11
MIKE 1:17
misconduct 26:19
modifications 3:22
motion 2:7,11,18

2:22 3:5,7,11,20
4:3,9,13,21 5:3,10
5:14,21 6:3,9,13
7:1,5,11,16,22 8:5
8:13,18 9:3,8,15
9:19 10:5,10,17
10:22 11:10,15,21
12:4,14,22 13:4
13:11,16,22 14:5
14:16 15:3,8,16
15:20 16:6,10,17
16:22 17:8,13,19
18:2,10,14,22
19:5,13,17 20:3,7
20:13,18 21:3,7
21:14,18 22:3,8
22:22 23:4,10,14
23:21 24:3,12,16
25:1,5,22 26:6
27:4,5,17

move 3:16 6:19
24:7 25:9 26:15

Museum 19:12

N
N.W 1:12
Neal 21:12
need 6:17
NICK 1:16
notice 26:14 27:18

27:20
notwithstanding

22:19
number 2:6,17 3:6

3:20 4:20 5:10,20
6:8 7:1,11,22 8:13
9:3,14 10:5,16

11:10,21 12:10,11
12:21 13:11,22
14:13 15:3,15
16:5,17 17:7,19
18:9,22 19:12
20:1,2,13 21:2,13
22:3,21 23:10,20
24:11,22 25:12,13
25:14,15,17,19,21

O
Oath 5:20 24:11
off-site 2:5,16
Official 26:12
ongoing 26:17
Open 26:14 27:20
operative 4:19
opinion 4:9
Oppose 9:22
opposed 2:13 3:3

3:14 4:5,15 5:5,16
6:5,15 7:7,18 8:7
8:8,21 9:10,21
10:12 11:3,4,17
12:6,17 13:7,18
14:8,19,20 15:11
16:1,13 17:3,15
18:5,17 19:8,20
20:9,20 21:9,21
22:10,11 23:6,16
24:5,18 25:7 26:9

opposition 8:10
10:2 11:6 14:22
22:13,19

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 28:3,7
passed 27:17
passes 2:14 3:4,15

4:6,16 5:6,17 6:6
6:16 7:8,19 8:10
8:22 9:11 10:2,13
11:6,18 12:7,18
13:8,19 14:9,22
15:12 16:2,14
17:4,16 18:6,18

19:9,21 20:10,21
21:10,22 22:13
23:7,17 24:6,19
25:8 26:9

Phase 25:17
Pica 22:21
Picchu 25:21
Pico 23:9
Pizza 5:20 24:11
placard 22:3,14
placarded 22:17
Place 21:12
placed 27:22
planned 26:17
please 6:18
Point 20:12
posted 27:20
postpone 3:7
practical 28:2
PRESENT 1:14
presiding 1:13
published 26:22

28:1
Pump 12:21
purpose 26:16
pursuant 27:19

Q

R
read 26:2
reconsideration

3:6
record 28:7
Red 11:9
Reeves 1:12
refer 4:10
Register 27:1 28:1
regulations 26:19
REMA 1:18
remove 6:21 23:9
reopening 24:21
reports 26:17
request 2:5,7,16,18

4:8,21 5:11,21 6:8
6:10,21 7:2,9,12
7:20 8:1,11,14 9:1
9:4,13,15 10:3,6

10:14,18 11:7,11
11:19,22 12:8,19
12:22 13:9,12,20
14:1,10 15:1,4,13
15:16 16:3,6,15
16:18 17:5,9,17
17:20 18:7,10,19
19:1,10,13,22
20:3,11,14,22
21:3,11,14 22:1,4
22:20 23:1,8,11
23:18,22 24:9,12
24:20 25:1

Restaurant 17:7
review 2:4,15 3:18

4:7,17,18 5:7,18
6:7,21 7:9,20 8:11
9:1,13 10:3,14
11:7,19 12:8,19
13:9,20 14:10
15:1,13 16:3,15
17:5,17 18:7,19
19:10,22 20:11,22
21:11 22:1,20
23:8,18 24:9,20

Rhino 12:20
Rigg's 13:10
Rodman's 21:1
roll 27:4
Room 1:12 27:21

S
S&S 15:2
safekeeping 6:22

7:10,21 8:12 9:2
9:13 10:4,15 11:8
11:20 12:9,20
13:10,21 14:11
15:2,14 16:4,16
17:6,18 18:8,20
19:11 20:1,12
21:1,12 24:21

Salt 16:17
Sea 13:21
Seafood 20:2
second 2:8,9,19,20

3:8,9 4:1,10,11,22
5:1,11,12,22 6:1



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

6:10,11 7:2,3,13
7:14 8:2,3,15,16
9:5,6,16,17 10:7,8
10:19,20 11:12,13
12:1,2,11,12 13:1
13:2,13,14 14:2,3
14:13,14 15:5,6
15:17,18 16:7,8
16:19,20 17:10,11
17:21,22 18:11,12
19:2,3,14,15 20:4
20:5,15,16 21:4,5
21:15,16 22:5,6
23:1,2,11,12,22
24:1,13,14 25:2,3
26:4 27:1,2

seconded 2:11,22
3:11 4:3,13 5:3,14
6:3,13 7:5,16 8:5
8:18 9:8,19 10:10
10:22 11:15 12:4
12:14 13:4,16
14:5,16 15:8,20
16:10,22 17:13
18:2,14 19:5,17
20:7,18 21:7,18
22:8 23:4,14 24:3
24:16 25:5 26:6
27:4,6

Section 26:13,13
seek 26:20
September 7:12 8:1

8:14 9:4,16 10:6
10:18 11:11,22
13:1,12 14:1 15:4
15:17 16:7,18
17:9,20 18:11
19:1,14 20:4,14
21:4,15 22:4

settlement 3:18 5:8
5:19

Short 1:18 4:1,2 9:6
9:7 21:16 22:6,7
23:3 27:12,13

sidewalk 23:9
Silver 8:17
Silverstein 1:17

2:20,21 3:9,10 7:3

7:4,14,15 8:3,4,16
10:20,21 12:12,13
13:2,3 14:3,4,14
14:15 15:6,7,18
15:19 16:8,9,20
16:21 17:22 18:1
18:12,13 19:3,4
19:15,16 21:17
23:2 25:3 27:2,3
27:14,15

six-nothing 2:14
SLK 10:16
Smith 20:12
SNR 25:15
Spirits 21:2
Spy 19:12
SR 1:17
stein 8:18
Stick 2:4,6
stipulated 24:10
store 2:5,16
Street 1:12 14:12
Suite 1:12
Supplemental 3:16

3:17 24:7,9
support 22:15

24:10

T
Table 6:22
Taco 22:21 23:9
take 27:4
Tap 11:9 21:13
Tasting 6:22
Thank 26:9 28:4
timely 28:2
today 28:5

U
Uptown 11:9

V
violations 26:19
voices 6:17
vote 27:5
voted 22:17
votes 22:14

W

W 1:13,15
WAHABZADAH

1:18
Washington 1:12
website 28:1
Wednesday 1:9
went 28:7
Wine 12:9 18:21

X

Y

Z

0
000523 12:21
000771 6:9
008309 25:21
010810 13:22
015251 7:11
022045 16:5
024522 4:20
060131 20:13
060532 13:11
060573 19:12
060605 9:3
060628 25:13
072300 15:3
072672 10:5
077295 11:21
085705 5:10
085707 22:22 23:10
086390 2:17
087875 8:13
088290 17:8
088667 7:22
088815 17:19
090618 24:22
090853 16:17
091276 3:6
094844 2:6
094922 18:9
097192 25:14

1
1 4:18 8:10 10:2

14:22 20:1 22:13
10 24:22

101283 25:18
102918 21:13
104699 9:14
104756 25:16
104783 11:10
105723 20:2
105922 23:21
106409 7:1
106430 25:20
106551 22:3
107994 25:12
108135 10:17
108215 21:2
108288 14:13
108329 18:22
108568 3:20
109339 5:20 24:11
11 1:9 26:3
13 24:21 27:1
14th 1:12
1720 7:10

2
2:34 2:2
2:54 28:7
2:55 28:3
20 4:9 8:14
2000 1:12
20009 1:12
2018 1:9 2:6 3:8,19

4:9,19 5:9,19 7:12
8:1,14 9:4,16 10:7
10:18 11:11 12:1
13:1,12 14:2 15:4
15:17 16:7,18
17:9,21 18:11
19:1,14 20:4,14
21:4,15 22:4
24:21 26:3,16,22
27:1

21 2:6
25 3:8 26:16,22
2574 26:14
2574B 26:13
2649 25:19
286069 15:15

3



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

30 7:12 8:1 9:4,16
10:7,18 11:11,22
13:1,12 14:1 15:4
15:17 16:7,18
17:9,20 18:11
19:1,14 20:4,14
21:4,15 22:4

4
4 3:19 11:6 14:22
400S 1:12

5
5 8:10 10:2 22:13
5-0-0 11:18 12:7

13:8,19 15:12
16:2,14 17:4,16
18:6

6
6 10:16
6-0-0 3:4,15 4:6,16

5:6,17 6:6,16 7:8
7:19 8:22 9:11
10:13 12:18 14:9
18:18 19:9,21
20:10,21 21:10,22
23:7,17 24:6,19
25:8 26:9

6D 5:9,20
6E 4:20

7
7 24:22

8
8A 3:19

9
9 4:19 5:9,19



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

34

Agendas

DC ABRA

04-11-18

Washington, DC


